
www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

Your ref
Our ref   
Ask for Wendy Johnson

Email wendy.johnson@lichfielddc.gov.uk

District Council House, Frog Lane
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU

Customer Services 01543 308000
Direct Line 01543308075

1 February 2019
Dear Sir/Madam

PLANNING COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Planning Committee has been arranged to take place MONDAY, 11TH 
FEBRUARY, 2019 at 6.00 PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM, District Council House, 
Lichfield to consider the following business.

Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance.

Yours faithfully

Neil Turner BSc (Hons) MSc
Director of Transformation & Resources

To: Members of Planning Committee

Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Powell (Vice-Chair), Mrs Bacon, Mrs Baker, 
Bamborough, Mrs Barnett, Cox, Drinkwater, Mrs Evans, Matthews, Pritchard, 
Mrs Stanhope MBE, Strachan and A Yeates

Public Document Pack



www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 3 - 4

4. Planning Applications 5 - 32

5. Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order 423-2018 at 81 Hints 
Road, Hopwas, Tamworth, Staffordshire.  B78 3AB 

33 - 40

6. Planning Application Local Validation Guidance Update 41 - 72



PLANNING COMMITTEE

14 JANUARY 2019

PRESENT:

Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Powell (Vice-Chair), Mrs Baker, Bamborough, Mrs Barnett, 
Cox, Mrs Evans, Matthews, Pritchard and Strachan

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Mrs Bacon, Drinkwater, Mrs Stanhope MBE and A 
Yeates.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 December 2018 previously circulated were taken as 
read, approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Applications for permission for development were considered with the recommendations of the 
Director of Place and Community and any letters of representation and petitions together with 
a supplementary report of observations/representations received since the publication of the 
agenda in association with Planning Applications 17/01191/OUFMEI and 18/01044/FUL & 
18/01045/LBC

17/01191/OUFMEI – Hybrid planning application comprising full planning application for the 
construction of a sustainable mixed use urban extension comprising of 475 dwellings, new 
vehicular access points onto Claypit Lane and Birmingham Road, the remodelling and 
formation of a roundabout at the junction of Fosseway Lane and Claypit Lane, comprehensive 
green infrastructure including up to 16.55 HA of country park, footpaths, cycleways, 
multifunctional open space including children’s play areas, community orchard, open space for 
informal sport and sustainable urban drainage systems, foul and surface water drainage 
infrastructure including balancing ponds, and other ancillary infrastructure and ground 
remodelling, with outline applications for the serviced provision of 1.09 HA of land for a 
primary school and 1.9 HA for strategic sports provision with all matters reserved except 
access
Deanslade Park, Land South of Falkland Road, Lichfield, Staffordshire
Deanslade Park Consortium 

RESOLVED: No presentation or debate took place as it was resolved that this matter 
be deferred to the next planning committee meeting.

18/01044/FUL & 18/01045/LBC – Retention of flue on side elevation at rear of premises
Loafers, 36 Bore Street, Lichfield, Staffordshire
For: Mr R Mountford

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED: That the planning application and the Listed Building Consent application 
be approved subject to conditions contained in the report of the Director of Place and 
Community, including those amended by the supplementary report.

(The Meeting closed at 6.14 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 4



 

 Planning Committee 
 

       11 February 2019 
 

       Agenda Item 4 
 

       Contact Officer: Claire Billings 
 

Telephone: 01543 308171 

 
Report of the Director of Place and Community 

 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT, 1985 
 

All documents and correspondence referred to within the report as History, Consultations and 
Letters of Representation, those items listed as ‘OTHER BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS’ together with 
the application itself comprise background papers for the purposes of the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act, 1985. 
 
Other consultations and representations related to items on the Agenda which are received after its 
compilation (and received up to 5 p.m. on the Friday preceding the meeting) will be included in a 
Supplementary Report to be available at the Committee meeting.  Any items received on the day of 
the meeting will be brought to the Committee’s attention. These will also be background papers for 
the purposes of the Act. 
 

 
FORMAT OF REPORT 
 
Please note that in the reports which follow 
 
1 ‘Planning Policy’ referred to are the most directly relevant Development Plan Policies in each 

case. The Development Plan comprises the Lichfield District Local Plan Strategy (2015), saved 
policies of the Lichfield District Local Plan (1998) as contained in Appendix J of the Lichfield 
District Local Plan Strategy (2015) and an adopted Neighbourhood Plan for the relevant area. 

 
2 The responses of Parish/Town/City Councils consultees, neighbours etc. are summarised to 

highlight the key issues raised.  Full responses are available on the relevant file and can be 
inspected on request. 

 
3 Planning histories of the sites in question quote only items of relevance to the application in 

hand.          
 
ITEM ‘A’ Applications for determination by Committee - FULL REPORT  (Gold Sheets) 
 
ITEM ‘B’ Lichfield District Council applications, applications on Council owned land (if any) 

and any items submitted by Members or Officers of the Council. (Gold Sheets) 
 
ITEM ‘C’ Applications for determination by the County Council on which observations are 

required (if any); consultations received from neighbouring Local Authorities on 
which observations are required (if any); and/or consultations submitted in relation 
to Crown applications in accordance with the Planning Practice Guidance on which 
observations are required (if any). (Gold Sheets) 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 
 

ITEM A 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY COMMITTEE:  FULL REPORT 
 

11 February 2019 
 

CONTENTS 
 

Case No. Site Address Parish/Town 
Council 

 
18/01781/FUL 

 
(Plot 3) 1 Hood Lane Armitage 

Rugeley  
 

 
Armitage With 

Handsacre 

 
18/01782/FUL 

 
(Plot 4) 1 Hood Lane Armitage 

Rugeley  
 

 
Armitage With 

Handsacre 

 
 
 

Page 6



31 29

31

31a 33 33a 35 35a

26
10

26
a

22

24

MI
LL

MO
OR

20

17

AV
EN

UE

8

34

7
9

37

17

El Sub
Sta

COURT

39 37

27

35 33

HOOD LANE

2

1

GREENFIELD AVENUE

8

11
9

7

The

3

Casa Berytch

84.4m

5

HO
OD

 LA
NE GP

38

1

36

20

50

1

6 8

5a

Club

8

82.9m

Birches

7 13

2

7

15

48

23

27

1

12

8

6

4

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

February 20191:1,000LOCATION PLAN
18/01781/FUL
1 Hood Lane

Armitage
Rugeley

Page 7



Page 8



18/01781/FUL 

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUNGALOW AND ERECTION OF 1 NO. REPLACEMENT DETACHED 
DORMER BUNGALOW (PLOT 3) 
1 HOOD LANE, ARMITAGE  
FOR PIA HOUSING LIMITED 
Registered 05/12/18 
 
Parish: Armitage and Handsacre 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to significant planning 
objections raised by Armitage with Handsacre Parish Council. Their grounds of objection are:  

 Overdevelopment of the site and proximity to existing dwellings; and 

 Increased traffic movements and parking issues. 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  Subject to the owners/applicants first entering into a Unilateral Undertaking 
for a financial contribution to mitigate the impact on the Cannock Chase Special Area of 
Conservation, then 
 
Approve, subject to the following conditions:  
 
1 The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission. 
 
2 The development authorised by this permission shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with the approved plans and specification, as listed on this decision notice, except insofar as 
may be otherwise required by other conditions to which this permission is subject.  

 
CONDITIONS TO BE COMPLIED WITH PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF DEVELOPMENT 
 
3 Before the development hereby approved is commenced, a Construction Management Plan 

comprising the routeing of construction vehicles to and from the site; parking facilities for 
vehicles of personnel, operatives and visitors; arrangements for the loading and unloading of 
plant and materials; areas of storage for plant and materials used during the construction of 
the proposed development; and measures to prevent the deposition of deleterious materials 
on the public highway during the construction of the proposed development shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved 
Construction Management Plan shall be implemented prior to the commencement of any 
works on the site and shall be maintained throughout the entire construction period. 

 
4 Notwithstanding the details shown on the approved plans, before the development hereby 

approved is commenced, full details of the finished floor levels of the dwelling hereby 
approved, in comparison to existing ground levels within and surrounding the site shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall 
thereafter 
[...]
d out and thereafter retained in accordance 

with the following details: 

 Ibstock Birtley Olde English bricks shall be used in the construction of external walls; 
and, 

 Forticrete Gemini Slate Grey roof tiles shall be used in the construction of the roofs.  
 
11 Any trees or shrubs planted or retained in accordance with the approved landscape and 

planting scheme which are removed, uprooted, destroyed, die or become severely damaged or 

become seriously diseased within 5 years of planting shall be replaced within the next planting 

season by trees or shrubs of similar size and species to those originally required. 

 
REASONS FOR CONDITIONS 
 
1 In order to comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990, as amended. 
 

2 For the avoidance of doubt and in accordance with the applicant's stated intentions, in order 
to meet the requirements of Policy BE1 of the Local Plan Strategy and Government Guidance 
contained in the National Planning Practice Guidance. 
 

3  In the interests of highway safety, in accordance with Core Policies 3 and 5, Policy ST2 of the 
Local Plan Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
4 To safeguard the amenity of the area and to safeguard the amenity of existing, neighbouring 

and/or future occupants of the development hereby approved, in accordance with Core Policy 
3 and Policy BE1 of the Local Plan Strategy, the Sustainable Design SPD and the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
5 In the interests of highway safety, in accordance with Core Policies 3 and 5, Policy ST2 of the 

Local Plan Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
6 In the interests of highway safety, in accordance with Core Policies 3 and 5, Policy ST2 of the 

Local Plan Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

Page 10



7 To secure a net gain to biodiversity and enhance the nature conservation value of the site in 
accordance with Core Policies 3 and 13 and Policy NR3 
[...]
efore implemented the requirement of 
Paragraph 38 of the NPPF. 

 

PLANNING POLICY 

National Government Guidance 
National Planning Policy Framework 
National Planning Practice Guidance 
 
Local Plan Strategy 
Core Policy 1 - The Spatial Strategy  
Core Policy 2 - Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
Core Policy 3 - Delivering Sustainable Development 
Core Policy 5 - Sustainable Transport 
Core Policy 6 - Housing Delivery 
Core Policy 13 - Our Natural Resources 
Core Policy 14 - Our Built & Historic Environment 
Policy SC1 - Sustainability Standards for Development 
Policy ST1 - Sustainable Travel 
Policy ST2 - Parking Provision 
Policy H1 - A Balanced Housing Market 
Policy NR3- Biodiversity, Protected Species and their Habitats 
Policy NR4- Trees, Woodlands & Hedgerows 
Policy NR7- Cannock Chase Special Area of Conservation 
Policy BE1- High Quality Development 
Policy Arm 1 -Armitage with Handsacre Environment 
Policy Arm 4 -Armitage with Handsacre Housing 
 
Supplementary Planning Documents 
Sustainable Design 
Trees, Landscaping and Development 
Biodiversity and Development 
Developer Contributions 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
18/01140/FUL - Erection of 2no four bedroom dwellinghouses, including demolition of existing 
bungalow – Refused 05.10.2018 
 
18/00155/FUL - Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 1 no two bedroom bungalow, 2 no 

three bedroom detached dwellings and associated works – Refused 11.06.2018 

17/01055/FUL- Erection of 2no three bedroom dwellings and associated works. – Approved 
16.10.2017 (Site in front) 
 
16/00427/FUL - Erection of 3no two bedroom dwellings and associated works. Approved 5.7.16 
 
15/01144/FUL- Erection of 3no. dwellings and associated works- Withdrawn 19.11.15. 
 
L929219- Proposed detached bungalow (Outline) - Refused 18.05.92. 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Armitage with Handsacre Parish Council– Strong objection, the Parish Council feel that there are, 
already, too many properties built on the small
[...]
0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

February 20191:1,000LOCATION PLAN
18/01782/FUL
1 Hood Lane

Armitage
Rugeley

Page 20



Page 21



18/01782/FUL 

ERECTION OF 1NO DETACHED THREE BEDROOM DWELLINGHOUSE  
1 HOOD LANE, ARMITAGE       
FOR PIA HOUSING LIMITED  
Registered 05/12/18 
 
Parish: Armitage and Handsacre 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to significant planning 
objections raised by Armitage with Handsacre Parish Council. Their grounds of objection are:  

 Overdevelopment of the site and proximity to existing dwellings; and  

 Increased traffic movements and parking issues. 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  Subject to the owners/applicants first entering into a Unilateral Undertaking 
for a financial contribution to mitigate the impact on the Cannock Chase Special Area of 
Conservation, then 
 
Approve, subject to the following conditions:  
 
1 The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission. 
 
2 The development authorised by this permission shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with the approved plans and specification, as listed on this decision notice, except insofar as 
may be otherwise required by other conditions to which this permission is subject.  

 
CONDITIONS TO BE COMPLIED WITH PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF DEVELOPMENT 
 
3 Before the development hereby approved is commenced, a Construction Management Plan 

comprising the routeing of construction vehicles to and from the site; parking facilities for 
vehicles of personnel, operatives and visitors; arrangements for the loading and unloading of 
plant and materials; areas of storage for plant and materials used during the construction of 
the proposed development; and measures to prevent the deposition of deleterious materials 
o
[...]
thworks, hard surfaced areas and materials, 
boundary treatments (including elevations of the proposed vehicle access gates), external 
lighting, planting plans, specifications and schedules (including planting size, species and 
numbers/densities), existing plants / trees to be retained and a scheme for the timing / phasing 
of implementation works.  The landscaping works shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved scheme for timing / phasing of implementation or within 8 months of first 
occupation of the development hereby approved, whichever is the later. 

 
9 The access shall remain un-gated. 
 
ALL OTHER CONDITIONS TO BE COMPLIED WITH: 
 
10 The development hereby approved shall be carried out and thereafter retained in accordance 

with the following details: 

 Ibstock Birtley Olde English bricks shall be used in the construction of external walls; 
and, 

 Forticrete Gemini Slate Grey roof tiles shall be used in the construction of the roofs.  
 
11 Any trees or shrubs planted or retained in accordance with the approved landscape and 

planting scheme which are removed, uprooted, destroyed, die or become severely damaged or 

become seriously diseased within 5 years of planting shall be replaced within the next planting 

season by trees or shrubs of similar size and species to those originally required. 

12 Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 1 Classes A-E of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking, re-enacting or 
modifying that Order) no extensions, porches, garages, outbuildings, sheds, greenhouses, side 
windows, dormers or any other alteration to the roof shall be constructed without the prior 
grant of planning permission by the Local Planning Authority.  

 
REASONS FOR CONDITIONS 
 
1 In order to comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990, as amended. 
 

2 For the avoidance of doubt and in accordance with the applicant's stated intentions, in order 
to meet the requirements of Policy BE1 of the Local Plan Strategy and Government Guidance 
contained in the National Planning Practice Guidance. 
 

3  In the interests of highway safety, in accordance with Core Policies 3 and 5, Policy ST2 of the 
Local Plan Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
4 To safeguard the amenity of the area and to safeguard the amenity of existing, neighbouring 

and/or future occupants of the development hereby approved, in accordance with Core Policy 
3 and Policy BE1 of the Local Plan Strategy, the Sustainable Design SPD and the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
5 In the interests of highway safety, in accordance with Core Policies 3 and 5, Policy ST2 of the 

Local Plan Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

Page 23



6 In the interests of highway safety, in accordance with Core Policies 3 and 5, Policy ST2 of the 
Local Plan Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
7  To secure a net gain to biodiversity and enhance the nature conservation value of the site in 

accordance with Core Policies 3 and 13 and Policy NR3 of the Local Plan Strategy, the 
Biodiversity and Development SPD and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
8 To ensure the satisfactory appearance of the development and to safeguard the character and 

appearance of the area, in accordance with the requirements of Core Policies 3 and 13 and 
Policies NR4 and BE1 of the Local Plan Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
9 In the interests of highway safety, in accordance with Core Policies 3 and 5, Policy ST2 of the 

Local Plan Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
10 To ensure that the external appearance of the development is physically well related to existing 

buildings and its surroundings, in accordance with Core Policy 3 and Policy BE1 of the Local 
Plan Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
11 To ensure the satisfactory appearance of the development and to safeguard the character and 

appearance of the area, in accordance with the requirements of Core Policies 3 and 13 and 
Policies NR4 and BE1 of the Local Plan Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
12 To ensure the satisfactory appearance of the development and to safeguard the amenity of 

existing, neighbouring and/or future occupants of the development hereby approved, in 
accordance with Core Policy 3 and Policy BE1 of the Local Plan Strategy, the Sustainable Design 
SPD and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
NOTES TO APPLICANT 

1  The Development Plan comprises the Lichfield District Local Plan Strategy (2015) and saved 
policies of the Lichfield District Local Plan (1998) as contained in Appendix J of the Lichfield 
District Local Plan Strategy (2015). 

 
2  The applicant’s attention is drawn to The Town and Country Planning (Fees for 

Applications,  Deemed Applications, Requests and Site Visits) (England) Regulations 2012, 
which requires that any written request for compliance of a planning condition(s) shall be 
accompanied by a fee of £34 for a householder application or £116 for any other application 
including reserved matters.  Although the Local Planning Authority will endeavour to discharge 
all conditions within 21 days of receipt of your written request, legislation allows a period of 8 
weeks, and therefore this timescale should be borne in mind when programming 
development. 

 
3 Please be advised that Lichfield District Council adopted its Community Infrastructure Levy 

(CIL) Charging Schedule on the 19th April 2016 and commenced charging on the 13th June 
2016.  A CIL charge applies to all relevant applications.  This will involve a monetary sum 
payable prior to commencement of development.  In order to clarify the position of your 
proposal, please complete the Planning Application Additional Information Requirement 
Form, which is available for download from the Plann
[...]
 and NPPF. Therefore, it is 
recommended that this application be approved, subject to conditions as set out above. 
 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Tree Preservation Order No 423-2018 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Growth, Environment & Development Services
Date: 11/02/2019
Agenda Item: 5
Contact Officer: Gareth Hare
Tel Number: 01543 308207
Email: Gareth.hare@lichfielddc.gov.uk
Key Decision? NO
Local Ward 
Members

Cllrs David Leytham, Rob Strachan, Alan White

1. Executive Summary
1.1 To seek members decision regarding the confirmation of Tree Preservation Order 423-2018 at 81 Hints 

Road, Hopwas, Tamworth, Staffs, B78 3AB

2. Recommendations
2.1 That the Committee confirm the Tree Preservation order without modifications.

3. Background
3.1 A tree preservation order was made on the 27th of September 2018 in respect of one Oak tree to the 

rear of 81 Hints Road, Hopwas, and abutting the Birmingham and Fazeley Canal. The grounds for the 
order are as follows:

The tree specified in this order stands within land adjacent to 81 Hints Road, Hopwas, Tamworth, 
Staffordshire.  It is a mature Oak and stands adjacent to the Birmingham and Fazeley Canal and to the 
rear of 81 Hints Road, Hopwas. The tree is prominent in views along the canal and towpath, from Bells 
Bridge on Hints Road and in views from Hints Road N/E towards the canal. The tree is mature, well-
formed and is likely to have a long life expectancy. A section 211 notice has been served notifying the 
Council of the proposed felling of the tree. The proposed works would remove an important tree from 
the landscape and any amenity it provides. It is not possible to refuse a Section 211 notice and 
therefore the only option the Council has to secure the retention of the tree is to serve a preservation 
order. On the above basis it is considered expedient to serve a tree preservation order.

The TPO documents are at Appendix B.

 3.2 A number of objections to the order w
[...]
y Canal and to the rear of 81 Hints Road, Hopwas. The tree is prominent in 
views along the canal and towpath, from Bells Bridge on Hints Road and in views 
from Hints Road N/E towards the canal. The tree is mature, well-formed and is likely 
to have a long life expectancy. A section 211 notice has been served notifying the 
Council of the proposed felling of the tree. The proposed works would remove an 
important tree from the landscape and any amenity it provides. It is not possible to 
refuse a Section 211 notice and therefore the only option the Council has to secure the 
retention of the tree is to serve a preservation order. On the above basis it is 
considered expedient to serve a tree preservation order.

.

Signed: 

……………………………
G. Hare.

Page 38



Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATION LOCAL VALIDATION 
GUIDANCE UPDATE 
Cabinet Member: Councillor I Pritchard
Date: 11 February 2019
Agenda Item: 6
Contact Officer: Jon Allinson
Tel Number: 01543 308195
Email: Jon.Allinson@Lichfielddc.gov.uk
Key Decision? No
Local Ward 
Members

All

PLANNING
COMMITTEE

1. Executive Summary
1.1 To notify the Committee about the proposed revised Planning Applications Validation Criteria, 

attached (Appendix A) and to seek Member’s endorsement to adopt the revised document for 
publication on the Councils’ Website with immediate effect.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that:

a) The Committee notes the draft updated Planning Application Validation Guidance (2019) as set out 
in Appendix A, which includes amendments as suggested in response to consultation responses 
and, 

b) The Committee approves the adoption of the revised document for publication on the Council 
Website with immediate effect. 

3. Background

3.1 Since 2008, the Council has had an adopted Local List of Criteria in respect to the validation of planning 
applications. This document has been updated in line with legislation and government guidance over 
the years. T
[...]
opment 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (SI 2015/595), the NPPF and the NPPG require that such lists are formally reviewed at least 
every two years.  
 
This document sets out Lichfield District Councils requirements for a valid planning application. Lichfield District Council welcomes and 
encourages discussion before a planning application is submitted. Such discussions can assist in better quality applications which stand a better 
chance of a successful outcome. For further info regarding pre-application discussions please view our website 
(https://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/Council/Planning/Pre-application-guidance/About-pre-application-guidance.aspx)  
 
Planning Officers can advise on what additional local list information would be required to be submitted as part of a planning application at this 
pre-application stage depending on the circumstances of the particular proposal. There may still be circumstances where the need for additional 
information only becomes apparent during the consideration of an application.  
 
Different types and scale of application will require different levels of information and supporting documentation to be submitted. The information 
required to make a valid application consists of: 
 

 Mandatory national information specified in the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
(as amended), including a design & access statement where one is required,  

 Information provided on the correct standard application form, and 

 Information to accompany the application as specified on the local list of information requirements. The level of information required may be 
applied flexibly depending on the application type and site context  

 In addition your development may be liable for a charge under the Community Infrastructure Levy if it involves new build floor area, 
including extensions (non domestic) or a new dwelling. You must therefore submit the national CIL form entitled “C
[...]
C C C   

Heritage Statement C C C C R C C C C

Land Contamination  Assessment C C C C

Landscaping Scheme C C C C

Lighting Assessment C C C C C

Noise / Vibration Assessment C C C C C C C

Open Space Assessment C C C

Parking / Access Assessments C C C C C

Planning R R C R

Planning Obligations Draft Heads of Terms C C C C

Playing Fields Assessment C C

Photographs and Photomontages C C C C

Statement of Agricultural Need C C

Statement of Community Involvement C C C

Structural Survey C C C

Sustainability Statement R R R C

Site Waste Management Plan C C

Telecommunications Supporting Information C R C

Transport Assessment / Statement /Travel Plan C C C C

Town Centre / Retail Impact Assessment C C C

Topographical Survey C C C C

Tree Survey / Tree Assessment C C C C C

Utilities Statement C C C

Ventilation / Extraction Details / Refuse Collection C C

Viability Assessment C C C C

Water Quality Assessment C C C C

Community Infrastructure Levy Question Form R R R R  R R R

R – Required 

C – Conditional - see relevant section (dependent on site and application context) ;

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Planning Applications
	5 Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order 423-2018 at 81 Hints Road, Hopwas, Tamworth, Staffordshire.  B78 3AB
	6 Planning Application Local Validation Guidance Update
	Agenda item no. 6 Appendix A 2019 Local Planning Validation Guidance COMPLETE1
	validity cover Local 2019
	Planning Application Local Validation Requirements    

	Validation guidance  draft 2019v2
	Design and Heritage
	Word Bookmarks
	OLE_LINK3
	OLE_LINK4
	OLE_LINK6
	OLE_LINK2
	OLE_LINK1


	Validation Matrix 2019
	Validation Matrix








Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

11 FEBRUARY 2019

PRESENT:

Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Powell (Vice-Chair), Mrs Baker, Bamborough, Cox, 
Mrs Evans, Matthews, Pritchard, Mrs Stanhope MBE and A Yeates

38 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs Bacon, Councillor Mrs Barnett, 
Drinkwater and Strachan.

39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interests.

40 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2019 previously circulated were taken as 
read, approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

41 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Applications for permission for development were considered with the recommendations of the 
Director of Place and Community and any letters of representation and petitions of 
observations/representations received since the publication of the agenda in association with 
Planning Applications 18/01781/FUL and 18/01782/FUL

18/01781/FUL – Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of 1 no. replacement dormer 
bungalow (Plot 3)
1 Hood Lane, Armitage
For PIA Housing Limited

RESOLVED: That subject to the owners/applicants first entering into a Unilateral 
Undertaking for a financial contribution to mitigate the impact on the Cannock Chase 
Special Area of Conservation, then planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions contained in the report of the Director of Place and Community and an 
additional condition to remove permitted development rights to read as follows:

12. Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 1 Classes A-E of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order 
revoking, re-enacting or modifying that Order) no extensions, porches, or outbuildings, 
shall be constructed without the prior grant of planning permission by the Local 
Planning Authority.

Reason:

12.  To prevent the over-development of the site and safeguard the amenity of existing, 
neighbouring and/or future occupants of the development hereby approved, in 
accordance with Core Policy 3 and Policy BE1 of the Local Plan Strategy, the 
Sustainable Design SPD and the National Planning Policy Framework. 



(PRIOR TO CONSIDERATION OF THE APPLICATION REPRESENTATIONS WERE 
MADE BY MR ROB DUNCAN (ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT)).

18/01782/FUL – Erection of 1no detached three bedroom dwellinghouse
1 Hood Lane, Armitage
For PIA Housing Limited

RESOLVED: That subject to the owners/applicants first entering into a Unilateral 
Undertaking for a financial contribution to mitigate the impact on the Cannock Chase 
Special Area of Conservation, then planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions contained in the report of the Director of Place and Community.

(PRIOR TO CONSIDERATION OF THE APPLICATION REPRESENTATIONS WERE 
MADE BY MR ROB DUNCAN (ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT)).

42 CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 423-2018 AT 81 HINTS ROAD, 
HOPWAS, TAMWORTH, STAFFORDSHIRE.  B78 3AB 

RESOLVED: That the Planning Committee confirm the Tree Preservation Order 
without modification.

(PRIOR TO CONSIDERATION OF THE APPLICATION REPRESENTATIONS WERE 
MADE BY MR WAUGH (OBJECTOR)).

43 PLANNING APPLICATION LOCAL VALIDATION GUIDANCE UPDATE 

Mr Jon Allinson presented the Planning Application Local Validation Requirements document 
which had recently been reviewed, as required every two years.  This document sets out the 
requirements for a valid planning application and discussion took place around the contents.  
Mr Allinson explained that there had been very minor amendments made to the document 
which were updated telephone numbers, web addresses and policy references.  As the 
changes were minor a full consultation process was not required.

Comments were made by some members about the importance of assessing applications in 
accordance with local and national policy, including the importance of design considerations.  
Also, comments were made about the future requirements of certain documents that should 
be included when this document is to be fully reviewed.

RESOLVED: That the Planning Committee approve the revised Local Validation 
Guidance and approve its adoption for publication on the Council website with 
immediate effect.

(The Meeting closed at 7.15 pm)

CHAIRMAN


